

88949-0

**FILED**

MAY 25 2012

NOS 29123-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, a  
municipal corporation, Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETER GOLDMARK, Commissioner of  
Public Lands, and CONSERVATION NORTHWEST, a non-profit  
corporation, Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

and

CHRISTINE DAVIS, a single person, TREVOR KELPMAN, a single  
person, DAN GEBBERS and REBA GEBBERS, husband and wife, and  
WILLIAM C. WEAVER, custodian for Christopher C. Weaver, a minor,  
Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CONSERVATION NORTHWEST

---

David S. Mann, WSBA # 21068  
Brendan W. Donckers, WSBA # 39406  
GENDLER & MANN, LLP  
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 621-8868  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| II.  | RE-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2  |
|      | A. The Project and Proceedings Below .....  | 2  |
|      | B. CNW’s Interest in Conserving State-Trust Lands .....   | 3  |
|      | C. Proceedings Below .....  | 7  |
| III. | ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE .....  | 8  |
|      | A. Standard of Review.....  | 8  |
|      | B. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Conservation<br>Northwest Limited Permissive Intervention.....   | 9  |
|      | 1. CNW has a significant and protectable interest in the<br>subject matter of this action and disposition of this<br>action will impair its ability to protect those interests .. | 10 |
|      | 2. The PUD’s claim that CNW must have an ownership<br>interest in the public lands the PUD seeks to<br>condemn is not supported by Washington law .....                           | 15 |
|      | 3. CNW’s interests are not adequately represented by<br>DNR .....   | 19 |
|      | C. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion Granting<br>CNW Permissive Intervention.....   | 22 |
|      | D. Expeditious Resolution of this Lawsuit is Impeded by the<br>PUD’s Meritless Appeal of Trial Court’s Award Granting<br>Intervention.....  | 25 |
| IV.  | CONCLUSION .....  | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>American Discount Corp. v. Saratoga West, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 34, 36, 499 P.2d 869 (1972).....                                      | 9, 11, 15, 19     |
| <i>CLEAN v. City of Spokane</i> , 133 Wn.2d 455, 474, 947 P.2d 1169 (1997).  | 20                |
| <i>Columbia Gorge Audubon v. Klickitat County</i> , 98 Wn. App. 618, 623 (1999).....   | 9, 10, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Delong v. Parmalee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 163, 236 P.3d 936 (2010).....  | 8                 |
| <i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. Department of Ecology</i> , 119 Wn.2d 761, 837 P.2d 1007 (1992).....                                | 15                |
| <i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 8 Wn. App. 658, 660, 509 P.2d 83 (1973).....  | 11, 14, 21        |
| <i>Goldmark v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 568, 259 P.3d 1095 (2011). ....   | 25                |
| <i>In re Recall Charges Against Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 162 Wn.2d 501, 507, 173 P.3d 265 (2007).....                          | 9, 21             |
| <i>Kitsap County Fire Protection Dist. N. 7 v. Kitsap County Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 753, 762, 943 P.2d 380 (1997) ..... | 16                |
| <i>Loveless v. Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754, 759 (1973).....  | 9                 |
| <i>Marino Property Company v. Port Com'rs of Port of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 307, 644 P.2d 1181 (1982).....                             | 18                |
| <i>Mercer Island Sch. Dist. N. 400 v. Victor Scalzo, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 539, 540, 342 P.2d 225 (1959).....                            | 18                |
| <i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825, 839 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..  | 23                |

*Port of Grays Harbor v. Bankruptcy Estate of Roderick Timber Company*,  
73 Wn. App.334, 869 P.2d 417 (1994)..... 16

*Prete v. Bradbury*, 438 F.3d 949, 956 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. Kottsick*, 86 Wn.2d 388,  
545 P.2d 1 (1976),..... 17

*Roberts v. City of Seattle*, 63 Wash. 573, 116 P. 25 (1911),..... 18

*Vashon Island Committee for Self-Government v. Washington State  
Boundary Review Board for King County*, 127 Wn.2d 759, 765, 903 P.2d  
953 (1995)..... 13, 14, 23

*Westerman v. Cary*, 125 Wn.2d 277, 302, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)... 8, 9, 10,  
11, 22, 23

**Court Rules**

CR 24(a)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25

CR 24(b)..... 2, 7, 9, 22, 23, 24, 25
